
 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
13 June 2018 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held in Council Chamber, Marmion 
House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on Thursday, 21st June, 2018 at 6.00 
pm. Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Appointment of Vice-Chair  

2 Apologies for Absence  

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 

5 Environment Health and  Regulatory Service (EHRS) – Review Of Licensing 
Activity  2017/18 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration) 
 

6 Revised Gambling ACT 2005 Statement Of Principles 2019 - 2022 (Pages 9 - 
74) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709265 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: B Price, R Bilcliff, A Bishop, R Claymore, T Clements, S Doyle, R Ford, 
M Gant, S Goodall, R Kingstone, K Norchi, S Peaple and R Rogers. 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 1st MARCH 2018 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A Lunn (Chair), Councillors T Clements (Vice-Chair), 

R Bilcliff, A Bishop, S Doyle, M Gant, R Kingstone, K Norchi, 
S Peaple and R Rogers 

 
The following officers were present: Ryan Keyte (Senior Legal Officer), Stephen 
Lewis (Head of Environmental Health) and Philip Cowley (Environmental 
Licensing Officer) 
 
 
 

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillors R Ford, J Goodall and M Oates were not in attendance. 
 
 

22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2018 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor A Bishop) 
 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

24 RESTRICTED  
 
 
As resolved that members of the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting on the grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
(Moved by Councillor A Lunn and seconded by Councillor T Clements) 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 1 March 2018 

 

 

2 
 

25 COMMITTEE REPORT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 SECTION 61 (1) (A) SUITABILITY OF PERSON TO 
CONTINUE TO HOLD A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS 
LICENCE  
 
 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Town Police Clauses Act 
1847, Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver Licenses – The Report of the 
Chief Operating Officer was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members agreed to: 

 
1. Suspend the licence holder for a period of four (4) weeks. 

 
 
 

26 COMMITTEE REPORT FOR THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 SUITABILITY OF PERSON TO CONTINUE TO HOLD 
A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE  
 
 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Town Police Clauses Act 
1847, Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver Licenses – The Report of the 
Chief Operating Officer was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members agreed to: 

 
1. Revoke the licence of the holder. 

 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 4



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

21 JUNE 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR  
GROWTH AND REGENERATION 

 
ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH AND REGULATORY SERVICE (EHRS) – 
REVIEW OF LICENSING ACTIVITY 2017/18 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Nil 
 
PURPOSE 
This is an information item briefing the committee about the Team’s business 
support, and enforcement work for FY2017-18. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Licensing Committee note the content of the report and endorse future 
work for 2018-19. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
EHRS deals with the administration, principally of the Licensing regimes 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005.  In addition, it covers 
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing under Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 &1982.  The Licensing Team also administer the 
licensing of scrap metal dealers and motor salvage businesses under The 
Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013.   
 
Six items were before the committee this year compared to nine in the 
previous year (not including information reports and polices for approval).  
Smoking still appears to be the main reason for drivers appearing before 
committee.  It is hoped this decrease is down to positive changes in 
behaviour.   
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
No specific financial implications emanate from this report which provides a 
review of the Council’s Licensing Team’s enforcement and administration 
activities during 2017/18.  
 
Crime And Disorder Reduction Implications 
One of the key licensing objectives is to prevent licensed premises from being 
a source of crime and disorder. The Licensing team inspects licensed 
premises and takes formal enforcement action in accordance with the 
Council’s enforcement policy. Thus the Licensing team plays its part in 
helping to drive down crime and which in turn will reduce fear of crime and 
ASB levels helping to promote a healthier, happier and more cohesive 
community. This will have efficiency benefits for adult social care and p
[...]
th and thus 
reduce crime and disorder will need to be assessed. 
 
 
Future work 
Revision to Gambling Policy 
The current Gambling Act policy will need to be reviewed in order to create a 
statement of principles lasting until 2022.   
 
Points System for Drivers 
Licensing Committee requested that EHRS review the reasons for drivers 
appearing before Committee.  We intend to consult on the introduction of a 
points system this year to enable us to record minor contraventions by 

Page 7



licensed drivers similar to the cumulative points system operated by the DVLA 
for driver licences.  
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
“If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting 
please contact Steve Lewis, Head Of Environmental Health. Ext 437 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Licensing Return 2017-18. 
Gambling Commission Return 2017-18. 
 
APPENDICES 
Nil 
 
 

Page 8



 1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

21 JUNE 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR,  
GROWTH AND REGENERATION 

 
REVISED GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  

(POLICY STATEMENT) 2019 - 2022 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are requested to consider this report and to present comments and 
amendments they may wish to make in respect of the Statement of Principles at 
their meeting on the 11 October 2018. 
 
Purpose  
 
It is a requirement of the Gambling Act 2005 that the Council consults and publishes 
a revised Statement of Principles in respect of the requirements of the Act. 
 
Executive Summary  
 
The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires the Council to prepare and publish a 
statement of the principles (policy statement) that it proposes to apply in exercising 
its functions under the Act.  The policy statement at Appendix 1 under the Act lasts 
for a maximum period of 3 years but can be reviewed and revised by the Council at 
any time.  This report sets out the timeline for the policy statement upon which the 
Council proposes to consult.  The relevant documents will also be provi
[...]
e area. 
 

Tamworth Borough Council acknowledges the experience of operators in 
choosing locations and reiterates there is no policy to refuse or impose conditions 
where premises are in such areas.   
 

1.10. The council will need to be satisfied that there is sufficient evidence 
that the particular location of the premises would be harmful to the 
licensing objectives.  From 6 April 2016, it is a requirement of the 
Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice 
(LCCP), under section 10, for licensees to assess the local risks to the 
licensing objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities at their 
premises and have policies, procedures and control measures to mitigate 
those risks.  In making risk assessments, licensees must take into account 
relevant matters identified in this policy. 

 
1.11. The LCCP goes on to say licensees must review (and update as 

necessary) their local risk assessments: 
 

 to take account of significant changes in local circumstances, including 
those identified in this policy 

Page 24



 12 

 when there is significant changes at a licensee’s premises that may 
affect their mitigation of local risks; 

 when applying for a variation of a premises licence; and 

 in any case, undertakes a local risk assessment when applying for a 
new premises licence. 

 
1.12. The council will expect the local risk assessment to consider local 

risks to the licensing objectives posed by the provision of gambling 
facilities at each of their premises. 

 
1.13. In any case the local risk assessment should show how the 

gambling objectives are achieved. 
 

1.14. Other matters that the assessment may include: 
 

 The training of staff in brief intervention when customers show signs of 
excessive gambling, the ability of staff to offer brief intervention and 
how the manning of premises affects this 

 Details as to the location and coverage of working CCTV cameras, and 
how the system will be monitored 

 The la
[...]
y, applications for 
amusement with prize machines where the application is for not more 
than 5 machines.   

 
ii) Applications for more than 5 amusement with prize machines will be 

referred to Chair of Licensing Committee for determination in 
consultation with Director Assets, Growth and Regeneration, Head of 
Environmental Health/Environmental Health Staff. 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Environment Health and  Regulatory Service (EHRS) – Review Of Licensing Activity  2017/18
	6 Revised Gambling ACT 2005 Statement Of Principles 2019 - 2022
	Appendix 1 - Draft Gambling Act 2005 Policy (2019-2022)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 21st JUNE 2018 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor B Price (Chair), Councillors R Bilcliff, A Bishop, 

T Clements, S Doyle, R Ford, S Goodall, R Kingstone, K Norchi, 
S Peaple and R Rogers 

 
The following officers were present: Ryan Keyte (Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services) and Stephen Lewis (Head of Environmental Health) 
 
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor T Clements be appointed as Vice Chair 

 
 (Moved by Councillor B Price and Councillor R Ford) 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Claymore and Councillor 
M Gant 
 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2018 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Bilcliff and seconded by Councillor A Bishop) 
 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

5 ENVIRONMENT HEALTH AND  REGULATORY SERVICE (EHRS) – REVIEW 
OF LICENSING ACTIVITY  2017/18  
 
 



Licensing Committee 21 June 2018 

 

 

2 
 

This is an information item briefing the committee about the Team’s business 
support, and enforcement work for FY2017-18. 
 
RESOLVED That the Licensing Committee; 
 Noted the content of the report and endorsed future work 

for 2018-19 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor 
S Doyle) 

 
 

6 REVISED GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2019 - 2022  
 
 
It is a requirement of the Gambling Act 2005 that the Council consults and 
publishes a revised Statement of Principles in respect of the requirements of the 
Act. 
 

RESOLVED Members; 

 Considered this report and presented comments and 
amendments they wished to make in respect of the 
Statement of Principles at their meeting on the 11 October 
2018 

 

(Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor S Peaple) 
 

 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 


